

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS and
STATE OF OKLAHOMA ,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EMANUEL McCRAY, on behalf of
himself and all other similarly situated,

Intervenor
Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants.

Civ. A. No. 4:23-cv-00066-Y

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'
COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

LEIGHA SIMONTON
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

s/ Marti Cherry

Mary M. (Marti) Cherry
Assistant United States Attorney
Texas Bar No. 24055299
1100 Commerce Street
Third Floor
Dallas, Texas 75242
Telephone: 214-659-8600
Facsimile: 214-659-8807
E-mail: mary.cherry@usdoj.gov
Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Background.....	2
A.	HHS proposes five definitions of a “public health emergency,” three of which refer to determinations made by the WHO or WHO officials.	3
B.	HHS quarantines thousands of individuals from Wuhan, China in response to the risks associated with the COVID-19 pandemic.....	5
C.	The States submit a petition of proposed rulemaking.	5
D.	The States sue HHS under the APA.	6
III.	Legal Standards.....	7
IV.	Argument and Authorities	8
A.	The States lack standing to challenge the definition of a public health emergency related to the quarantine of individuals.....	8
1.	The States have not shown a concrete injury that is traceable to HHS’s definition of a public health emergency.....	10
2.	There is no injunctive relief that would redress any injury.....	13
B.	Even if the States could establish standing, their claims fail as unripe.	15
C.	Even if the States could establish standing, they cannot establish that the definition of public health emergency to isolate or quarantine individuals is arbitrary or capricious.	17
1.	In response to the States’ petition, HHS articulated a satisfactory explanation for its denial of the petition regarding definitions of a public health emergency.....	19
2.	HHS reasonably included multiple definitions of a public health emergency.	21
V.	Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	9
<i>Casillas v. Madison Avenue Assocs., Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Choice Inc. of Tex. v. Greenstein</i> , 691 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2012).....	15–16
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	17
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	8, 14
<i>Cnty. Fin. Services Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	7
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	17–18
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	17
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. McCarthy</i> , 783 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2015).....	18–19
<i>Hawkins v. AT&T</i> , No. 3:12-CV-1173-L, 2013 WL 4505154 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2013).....	17
<i>In re Compl. of RLB Contracting, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Landry v. Biden</i> , Lujan No. 22-30087, 2022 WL 866282 (5th Cir. Mar. 16, 2022).....	15
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7–8, 14

Machete Prods., LLC v. Page,
809 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 7

Marshall Cnty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala,
988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 17

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923) 9

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015) 17, 19, 21

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 18, 20

Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. DOI,
538 U.S. 803 (2003) 16

Perez v. McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen, P.C.,
45 F.4th 816 (5th Cir. Aug. 15, 2022)..... 8

Ramming v. United States,
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 7

Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin,
522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 15

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
990 F.3d 909 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 17–18

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016) 8

Stringer v. Whitley,
942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 13

Tanzy v. Mayorkas,
No. 3:20-CV-3161-X-BH, 2021 WL 3625076 (N.D. Tex. July 20, 2021)..... 17

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998) 16

Texas v. United States,
50 F. 4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 9

Texas v. United States,
40 F. 4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 9, 13

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) 8–9, 14–15

Williamson v. Tucker,
645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 7

Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1) 18

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) 18

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 17

42 U.S.C. § 264(a) 3, 12

42 U.S.C. § 264(d)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 247d 12

42 C.F.R. § 70.1..... 1, 10, 21

42 C.F.R. § 70.1(1)-(2)..... 4

42 C.F.R. § 70.1(3)-(5)..... 1, 4, 10

42 C.F.R. § 70.2..... 3

42 C.F.R. § 70.6..... 5

42 C.F.R. § 71.23(a) 5

42 C.F.R. § 71.33..... 5

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)..... 2, 7

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 2
